including but not limited to aid and assistance pursuant to the California Disaster
Assistance Act, California Government Code Section 8690 et. seq.

E. The City Manager, as the Purchasing Officer of the City pursuant to Malibu
Municipal Code Section 2.56.040 (B) is authorized to make purchases of supplies
or services exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) in compliance
with Malibu Municipal Code, Chapter 2.56.

F. City staff are directed to report back to the City Council regarding programs and
strategies proposed or implemented to mitigate the risk associated with this local
emergency.

SECTION 3.  The local emergency shall be deemed to continue and exist until its termination is